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THE PURPOSE OF THE SPECIAL PERMIT (SP) IS TO ESTABLISH AN ANIMAL
KENNEL WITH AN ANCILLARY VETERINARY HOSPITAL ON THE SITE.

THE PROPERTY THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS APPLICATION IS IDENTIFII:D
ON THE FAIRFAX COUNTY TAX MAP AS 77-1 ((2)) 11.

THE BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREON IS FROM A SURVEY BY OTHERS.
DEWBERRY & DAVIS ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR DESIGN OR
CONSTRUCTION CHANGES CAUSED BY INACCURACIES IN THE BOUNDARY
INFORMATION.

THE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON IS AT A CONTOUR INTERVAL OF FIVE
(5} FEET AND WAS COMPILED FROM FAIRFAX COUNTY AERIAL
TOPOGRAPHY BY OTHERS. DEWBERRY & DAVIS ASSUMES NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION CHANGES CAUSED BY
INACCURACIES IN THE BOUNDARY INFORMATION.

THE KENNEL AND [TS ANCILLARY VETERINARY HOSPITAL ACTIVITIES WILL
BE LOCATED WITHIN A COMPLETELY ENCLOSED BUILDING, WHICH WILL
BE SOUNDPROOFED AND CONSTRUCTED SO AS NOT TO EMIT ODOR OR
NOISE DETRIMENTAL TO OTHER PROPERTY IN THE AREA. THERE WILL BE
NO OUTDOOR FACILITIES.

THE SITE WILL BE SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT (SWM) AND BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
(BMPs) WILL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FAIRFAX COUNTY
ORDINANCES UNLESS MODIFIED AND/OR WAIVED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT (DEM). AT THIS TIME IT IS ANTICIPATED
THAT SWM/BMP WILL BE SATISFIED BY AN ONSITE DRY POND IN THE
GENERAL LOCATION AS SHOWN HEREON AND BY ONSITE UNDISTURBED
OPEN SPACE PLACED WITHIN A CONSERVATION EASEMENT. THE
LOCATION AND SIZE OF THE ONSITE FACILITY SHOWN HEREON 1S
APPROXIMATE AND IS SUBJECT TO REVISION AT THE TIME OF FINAL
ENGINEERING. THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CONSERVATION EASEMENT WILL
BE DETERMINED AT THE TIME OF FINAL ENGINEERING.

THERE 1S NO FLOODPLAIN DESIGNATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY BY
THE FEDERAL INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION, UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL
SURVEY OR FAIRFAX COUNTY. ALSO. THE SUBJECT PARCEL IS NOT WITHIN
A RESOURCE PROTECTION AREA (RPA) OR AN ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
CORRIDOR (EQC).

TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE THERE ARE NO GRAVES ON THIS SITE.
THE SITE IS CURRENTLY VACANT.

TRANSITIONAL SCREENING AND BARRIERS ARE NOT REQUIRED ALONG THE
WESTERN PROPERTY BOUNDARY. TRANSITIONAL SCREENING 1 AND A
BARRIER ARE REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED ALONG THE NORTHERN,
EASTERN AND SOUTHERN BOUNDARIES OF THE SITE. TRANSITIONAL
SCREENING WILL BE PROVIDED AS SHOWN HEREON.

A MODIFICATION OF THE TRANSITIONAL SCREENING REQUIREMENT ALONG
THE NORTHERN BOUNDARY IS HEREBY REQUESTED PURSUANT TO PAR. 3
OF SECT. 13-304 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

NOTWITHSTANDING THE PROVISIONS OF SECT. 13-303 OF THE ZONING
ORDINANCE, NO BARRIER IS PROPOSED ALONG THE NORTHERN, EASTERN
AND SOUTHERN BOUNDARIES OF THE PROPERTY AND BZA APPROVAL IS
HEREBY REQUESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PAR. 6 OF SECT. 13-301 OF THE
ZONING ORDINANCE. IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT THERE IS AN EXISTING
6 FOOT HIGH SOLID WOOD FENCE LOCATED ALONG THE SOUTHERN
BOUNDARY ON THE ADJACENT PROPERTY.

EXISTING VEGETATION WILL BE USED, AND SUPPLEMENTED WHERE
NECESSARY. TO MEET TRANSITIONAL SCREENING REQUIREMENTS, IN

- ACCORDANCE WITH PAR. 4 OF SECT 13104 OF TRE ZORING ORBINANCE —— 7~

THERE ARE NO UTILITY EASEMENTS GREATER THAN 25 FEET IN WIDTH
LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THE PROPOSED USE WILL NOT
GENERATE, UTILIZE. STORE, TREAT OR DISPOSE OF ANY HAZARDOUS OR
TOXIC SUBSTANCES AS SET FORTH IN TITLE 40, CODE OF FEDERAL
REGULATIONS PARTS 116.4, 302.4 AND 355: ANY HAZARDOUS WASTE AS SET
FORTH IN COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA/DEPARTMENT OF WASTE
MANAGEMENT VR 672-10-1 - VIRGINIA HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT
REGULATIONS; AND/OR ANY PETROLEUM PRODUCTS AS DEFINED IN TITLE
40, CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS PART 280, OTHER THAN THOSE
NORMALLY FOUND AT KENNELS AND VETERINARY HOSPITALS AND, ANY
SUCH SUBSTANCES THAT MAY BE UTILIZED, STORED AND DISPOSED OF IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE USE AND/OR BUILDING MAINTENANCE WILL BE

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SAID REGULATIONS.

THE LIMITS OF CLEARING AND GRADING SHOWN HEREON ARE
APPROXIMATE AND MAY CHANGE WITH FINAL ENGINEERING AND DESIGN.

THE SIZE, SHAPE AND EXACT LOCATION OF THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT
SHOWN HEREON IS PRELIMINARY AND SUBJECT TO MINOR MODIFICATION
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION SET FORTH IN PAR. 4 OF SECT. 8-004
OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE. THE APPLICANT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO
DEVELOP A LESSER AMOUNT OF GROSS FLOOR AREA FROM THE TOTAL
PRESENTED IN THE TABULATION, AND THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT AND
ASSOCIATED PARKING LOT LAYOUT MAY BE MODIFIED ACCORDINGLY.
ADDITIONAL PARKING SPACES MAY BE PROVIDED IF THE BUILDING

FOOTPRINT IS REDUCED, SHIFTED OR MODIFIED.

THE APPLICANT FURTHER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO TRANSFER SOME
SQUARE FOOTAGE FROM THE PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR TO A POSSIBLE
PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR SO LONG AS THE TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA OF
THE BUILDING DOES NOT EXCEED 4,992 SF AND THE SECOND STORY MEETS
THE APPLICABLE ANGLE OF BULK PLANE REQUIREMENTS.

ADDITIONAL SITE FEATURES SUCH AS ENTRANCE SIGNS, PLANTERS.
GAZEBOS. TRELLISES, FENCES AND/OR WALLS NOT REPRESENTED HEREON
MAY BE PROVIDED. THE ONSITE SIDEWALK SHOWN HEREON MAY CONSIST
OF FLAG STONES. STEPPING STONES OR OTHER SIMILAR MATERIALS IN
ORDER TO PROVIDE A RESIDENTIAL APPEARANCE.

THERE IS A BICYCLE TRAIL SHOWN ON THE ADOPTED COMPREHENSIVE
PLAN ALONG THE EAST SIDE OF OX ROAD AND SAID TRAIL EXISTS TODAY.
THERE IS NO TRAIL SHOWN ALONG THE FRONTAGE OF THIS PROPERTY ON

CLARA BARTON DRIVE.

FINAL ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS OF THE PROPOSED BUILDING ARE
NOT AVAILABLE AT THIS TIME.

THE EXACT LOCATION, WIDTH AND DESIGN OF THE PROPOSED DRIVEWAY
ENTRANCE IS SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENT BASED ON FINAL ENGINEERING
AND APPROVAL OF THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

(VDOT).
THE OWNERSHIP OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, THE APPLICANT'S INTEREST

IN THE SAME AND THE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE
PROVISIONS OF SECT. 8-011 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE ARE PROVIDED

SEPARATELY.
TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, EXCEPT FOR THE MODIFICATION

REQUESTED ABOVE, THE PROPOSED USE CONFORMS TO ALL CURRENT,
APPLICABLE LAND USE ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS AND ADOPTED

STANDARDS.
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EXISTING/PROPOSED ZONING . ... o R oul,
AREA OF SITE/ SPECIAL PERMIT 0.76+ AC
PROPOSED GROSS FLOOR AREA .~ ... . .. .. .. 49924 SF*
PERMITTED FLOOR AREA RATIO -. . . . ... 0.15
PROPOSED FLOOR AREARATIO . - . ... 0.15
MAXIMUM PERMITTED BUILDING HEIGHY .. ... ... 60 FT
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT . ... . . .. ... .. ... .. 35 FT*
FRONT YARD
REQUIRED .. . ... .. ... . 4O FT
PROPOSED . . ...... ... .. o 40 FT
SIDE YARD
REQUIRED . ... . . ... 20 FT
PROPOSED . . ... . ... . 20 FT
REAR YARD
REQUIRED . .. .. . . 25 FT
PROPOSED . ... .. .. .. oo 454+ FT
LOT WIDTH VICINITY MAP
REQUIRED .. ... . . . 150 FT . 1% = 2000
EXISTING ... .. 198+ FT SCALE: 1* =
LOT AREA
REQUIRED .. ..... ... . . ... ... ... 36,000 SF
EXISTING . . .. . ... . .. .. 33,280+ SF**
PARKING SPACES REQUIRED . .. ... = ... ... ..... R (i ]
PARKING SPACES PROVIDED . . ... . o i s
OPEN SPACEREQUIRED . . . . .. ... . ..... .. NONE
OPEN SPACE PROVIDED (504£%) . .. . . . ... . .. ... 0.38+ AC
\ . SEE NOTE 1S.
\ s THE LOT WAS CREATED PRIOR [0 AUGUST 14, 1978. IT MET THE
\ REQUIREMENTS OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF
\ RECORDATION. THEREFORE, IT MAY BE USED FOR ANY USE PERMITTED
IN THE R-1 DISTRICT IN ACCORDAN(E WITH THE PROVISION SET FORTH IN
\ SECT. 2-405 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE. -
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